
 
 
 
 
 

RUSHMOOR BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 
 

DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 
COMMITTEE 

at the Council Offices, Farnborough on 
Wednesday, 14th September, 2022 at 7.00 pm 

 
 
 
To: 
 
VOTING MEMBERS 
 

Cllr Calum Stewart (Chairman) 
Cllr L. Jeffers (Vice-Chairman) 

 
Cllr Mrs. D.B. Bedford 
Cllr Jib Belbase 
Cllr P.I.C. Crerar 
 

Cllr C.P. Grattan 
Cllr Michael Hope 
Cllr Peace Essien Igodifo 
 

Cllr S.J. Masterson 
Cllr T.W. Mitchell 
Cllr Sophie Porter 
 

 
NON-VOTING MEMBERS 
 
Cllr A.R. Newell (Planning and Economy) (ex-officio) 
 
STANDING DEPUTIES 
 
Cllr C.W. Card 
Cllr A.H. Gani 
Cllr Nadia Martin 
 
 

Enquiries regarding this agenda should be referred to Adele Taylor, 
Democracy and Community, 01252 398831 adele.taylor@rushmoor.gov.uk 

 
 

Public Document Pack



A G E N D A 
 

1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST –  
 
All Members who have or believe that they have any interest under the Rushmoor 
Borough Council Councillors’ Code of Conduct, adopted in April 2021, in any matter 
to be considered at the meeting are required to disclose that interest at the start of 
the meeting (preferably) or as soon as possible thereafter and to take the necessary 
steps in light of their interest as to any participation in the agenda item. 
 

2. MINUTES – (Pages 1 - 8) 
 
To confirm the Minutes of the meeting held on 17th August, 2022 (copy attached). 
 

3. PLANNING APPLICATIONS – (Pages 9 - 54) 
 
To consider the Head of Economy, Planning and Strategic Housing’s Report No. 
EPSH2234 on planning applications recently submitted to the Council (copy 
attached).  
 
Sections A & B of the report set out the items to be considered at future meetings 
and petitions received: 
 
Item Reference 

Number 
 

Address Recommendation 
  

1 20/00400/FULPP Land at former Lafarge 
Site, Hollybush Lane, 
Aldershot 
 

For information 

2 21/00271/FULPP Block 3, Queensmead, 
Farnborough 
 

For information 

3 22/00193/OUTPP Proposed Farnborough 
Civic Quarter 
Development Site, 
Meudon Avenue, 
Farnborough 
 

For information 

4a 22/00068/REM Blandford House and 
Malta Barracks 
Development Site, 
Shoe Lane, Aldershot 
 

For information 

4b 22/00138/REMPP Blandford House and 
Malta Barracks 
Development Site, 
Shoe Lane, Aldershot 
 

For information 

4c 22/00277/REMPP Blandford House and 
Malta Barracks 
Development Site, 

For information 



Shoe Lane, Aldershot 
 
4d 

 
22/00340/REMPP 

 
Blandford House and 
Malta Barracks 
Development Site, 
Shoe Lane, Aldershot 
 

 
For information 

5 22/00480/FULPP Nos. 209-211 
Lynchford Road, 
Farnborough 
 

For Information 

Section C of the report sets out planning applications for determination at this 
meeting: 
 
Item 
 

Pages 
 

Reference 
Number 

Address 
 
 

Recommendation 
 
 

 6 17-42 22/00402/FULPP Land Between 
Nos. 242 & 244 
Farnborough 
Road, 
Farnborough 

Grant 
 

 
Section D of the report sets out planning applications which have been determined 
under the Council’s scheme of delegation for information. 
 

4. ENFORCEMENT AND POSSIBLE UNAUTHORISED DEVELOPMENT – (Pages 55 
- 64) 
 
To consider the Head of Economy, Planning and Strategic Housing’s Report No. 
EPSH2235 (copy attached) which reports on cases of planning enforcement and 
possible unauthorised development. 
 
 
 
 

MEETING REPRESENTATION 
 
Members of the public may ask to speak at the meeting, on the planning applications 
that are on the agenda to be determined, by writing to the Committee Administrator 
at the Council Offices, Farnborough by 5.00 pm on the day prior to the meeting, in 

accordance with the Council’s adopted procedure which can be found on the 
Council’s website at 

http://www.rushmoor.gov.uk/speakingatdevelopmentmanagement 
 

 
 

----------- 

http://www.rushmoor.gov.uk/speakingatdevelopmentmanagement


This page is intentionally left blank



-9- 

DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 
COMMITTEE 

 
Meeting held on Wednesday, 17th August, 2022 at the Princes Hall, Princes Way, 
Aldershot GU11 1NX at 7.00 pm. 
 
Voting Members 
 

Cllr Calum Stewart (Chairman) 
  
 

Cllr Mrs. D.B. Bedford 
Cllr Jib Belbase 
Cllr P.I.C. Crerar 
Cllr Michael Hope 

Cllr Peace Essien Igodifo 
Cllr S.J. Masterson 
Cllr T.W. Mitchell 
Cllr Sophie Porter 

 
Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Cllr C.P. Grattan and Cllr 
L. Jeffers. 
 
Non-Voting Member 
 
Cllr A.R. Newell (Planning and Economy Portfolio Holder) (ex officio) 
 

13. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

There were no declarations of interest for this meeting. 
 

14. MINUTES 
 

The Minutes of the Meeting held on 20th July, 2022 were approved and signed as a 
correct record of the proceedings. 
 

15. REPRESENTATIONS BY THE PUBLIC 
 

In accordance with the guidelines for public participation at meetings, the following 
representations were made to the Committee and were duly considered before a 
decision was reached: 
 

Application No. Address Representation In support of or against 
the application 

22/00282/FULPP 
 

Phase 5, North 
Town 
Redevelopment 
Site, land 

Mr Alex King In support  

Page 1

AGENDA ITEM No. 2



-10- 

bounded by 
North Lane, 
Deadbrook Lane 
and Eastern 
Road, Aldershot 
 

 
16. REPRESENTATIONS BY WARD MEMBERS 

 
In the absence of a North Town elected Ward Councillor on the Committee, the 
Committee agreed that a representation be made by Cllr Keith Dibble in support of 
Planning Application No. 22/00282/FULPP. The representation was duly considered 
before a decision was reached. 
 

17. PLANNING APPLICATIONS 
 

RESOLVED: That 
 
(i) the applications dealt with by the Head of Economy, Planning and Strategic 

Housing, where necessary in consultation with the Chairman, in accordance 
with the Council’s Scheme of Delegation, more particularly specified in 
Section “D” of the Head of Economy, Planning and Strategic Housing’s 
Report No. EPSH2227, be noted 

 
(ii) the following applications be determined by the Head of Economy, Planning 

and Strategic Housing, in consultation with the Chairman: 
 
* 22/00029/FULPP Aldershot Bus Station, No. 3 Station Road, 

Aldershot 
 

* 22/00282/FULPP Phase 5, North Town Redevelopment Site, land 
bounded by North lane, Deadbrook Lane and 
Eastern Road, Aldershot 
 

 
 (iii)  the current position with regard to the following applications be noted 

pending consideration at a future meeting: 
 
**  20/00400/FULPP Land at former Lafarge Site, Hollybush Lane, 

Aldershot 
  

21/00271/FULPP 
 
Block 3, Queensmead, Farnborough 

**  
22/00193/OUTPP 

 
Proposed Farnborough Civic Quarter Development 
Site, Meudon Avenue, Farnborough 

 
** 

 
22/00068/REM 

 
Land at Blandford House and Malta Barracks 
Development Site, Shoe Lane, Aldershot 

 
 

 
 

 
Land at Blandford House and Malta Barracks 

Page 2



-11- 

** 22/00138/REMPP Development Site, Shoe Lane, Aldershot 
 
** 

 
22/00277/REMPP 

 
Land at Blandford House and Malta Barracks 
Development Site, Shoe Lane, Aldershot 

 
** 

 
22/00340/REMPP 

 
Land at Blandford House and Malta Barracks 
Development Site, Shoe Lane, Aldershot 

  
22/00402/FULPP 

 
No. 244 Farnborough Road, Farnborough 

 
* The Head of Economy, Planning and Strategic Housing’s Report No. 

EPSH2227 in respect of these applications was amended at the meeting. 
** It was agreed that site visits would be arranged to these sites 

 
18. PLANNING APPLICATION NO. 00/00029/FULPP - ALDERSHOT BUS STATION, 

NO. 3 STATION ROAD, ALDERSHOT 
 

The Committee considered the Head of Economy, Planning and Strategic Housing’s 
Report No. EPSH2227 (as amended at the meeting) regarding the demolition of the 
existing bus station and re-development of the site. 
 
RESOLVED: That 
 
Subject to the completion of a satisfactory Planning Obligation or Deed of Variation 
under Section 106 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 by 31st August 2022 
or such other date as agreed by an extension of time to secure: 
 

(i) The stated financial contribution towards the maintenance of SPA 
avoidance and mitigation; 

(ii) The stated Public Open Space Contribution; and 
(iii) Financial viability re-assessment clauses in the event that the 

implementation and completion of the scheme is protracted and market 
conditions improve the value of the scheme; 

 
the Head of Planning in consultation with the Chairman be authorised to Grant 
planning permission subject to the following conditions and informatives as set out in 
Report No. EPSH2227 (as amended at the meeting). 
 
However, in the event that a satisfactory S106 Agreement is not received by 31st 
August 2022 or at a mutually agreed alternative date, the Head of Economy, 
Planning and Strategic Housing, in consultation with the Chairman, be authorised to 
refuse planning permission on the grounds that the proposal does not make 
satisfactory provision for public open space in accordance with Local Plan Policy 
DE6; make a financial contribution to mitigate the effect of the development on the 
Thames Basin Heaths Special Protection Area in accordance with The Rushmoor 
Thames Basin Heaths Special Protection Area Interim Avoidance and Mitigation 
Strategy and Local Plan Policy NE1.   
 
Also, in addition to the amended and additional conditions as set out in the 
Amendment Sheet (attached), further consideration be given to the removal of the 

Page 3



-12- 

trees with TPO’s, taking account of how the trees are disposed of after removal. A 
request was also made to add in the standard informative regarding Employment 
and Skills. 
 

19. PLANNING APPLICATION NO. 22/00282/FULPP - PHASE 5, NORTH TOWN 
REDEVELOPMENT SITE, LAND BOUNDED BY NORTH LANE, DEADBROOK 
LANE AND EASTERN ROAD, ADERSHOT 

 
The Committee considered the Head of Economy, Planning and Strategic Housing’s 
Report No. EPSH2227 (as amended at the meeting) regarding the development of 
30 affordable homes, to include a community space, parking access and 
landscaping. 
 
RESOLVED: That 
 
Subject to the completion of a satisfactory Planning Obligation under Section 106 of 
the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 by 31st October, 2022 or such other date 
as agreed by an extension of time to secure: 
 

(i) A financial contribution (£35,164.50 + £3,882.58) towards the provision 
of maintenance and monitoring of SANG in respect of the net gain of 6 
additional residential units in accordance with the Council’s avoidance 
and mitigation strategy; 

(ii) A Public Open Space Contribution (£11,642.40); 
(iii) The provision of a temporary community facility sufficient to enable an 

appropriate range and level of community activity (prior to the 
demolition of the existing building, to be in place until the opening of 
the new community facility within the development); and; 

(iv) Securing, via a contractual arrangement to be first agreed, funding for 
a full-time community support worker or equivalent resource for a 
period of not less than five years from the date of first occupation of the 
development; 

 

The Head of Economy, Planning and Strategic Housing in consultation with the 
Chairman be authorised to Grant planning permission subject to the conditions and 
informatives as set out in Report No. EPSH2227 (as amended at the meeting).   

However, in the event that a satisfactory S106 Agreement is not completed by 31st 
October, 2022 or at a mutually agreed alternative date, the Head of Economy, 
Planning and Strategic Housing, in consultation with the Chairman, be authorised to 
refuse planning permission on the grounds that the proposal does not make a 
financial contribution to mitigate the effect of the development on the Thames Basin 
Heaths Special Protection Area in accordance with The Rushmoor Thames Basin 
Heaths Special Protection Area Interim Avoidance and Mitigation Strategy and Local 
Plan Policy NE1. 

 

 

Page 4



-13- 

20. APPEALS PROGRESS REPORT 
 

The Committee received the Head of Economy, Planning and Strategic Housing’s 
Report No. EPSH2233 concerning the following appeals decisions: 
 
Application / 
Enforcement Case 
No. 

Description Decision 

   
21/00856/TELEPP Against notification that Prior 

Approval was required and refusal for 
the installation of a 20metre high 
monopole supporting six antennas 
and two transmission dishes, four 
equipment cabinets and development 
works ancillary thereto at land to the 
front of Nos. 82-86 Cove Road, at the 
junction of Bridge Road and Cove 
Road, Farnborough. 

New 
Appeal to 
be 
Determined 

   
21/00074/FULPP Against the refusal of planning 

permission for the construction of  
new Home Shopping storage areas 
and associated cold rooms, 
construction of a new click and collect 
canopy and associated steel works 
and works at ASDA, Westmead, 
Farnborough. 

Dismissed  

 
RESOLVED: That the Head of Economy, Planning and Strategic Housing’s Report 
No. EPSH2233 be noted. 
 

21. ENFORCEMENT AND POSSIBLE UNAUTHORISED DEVELOPMENT 
 

Enforcement 
Reference No. 

 
Description of Breach 

   
22/00030/RESWRK  A complaint had been received regarding a porch that had 

been erected at No. 52 Sidlaws Road. The complainant 
alleged that the porch encroached on a neighbouring 
property.  
 
A site visit had been carried out and the owner had been 
advised that the pitched roof required planning permission. 
An application had not however been forthcoming.   
 
The matter of encroachment is a civil matter between 
landowners and the complainant had been advised of this. 
 
Notwithstanding the absence of a planning application, the 

Page 5



-14- 

development as constructed was considered acceptable in 
planning terms. Material harm resulting from the 
development was not therefor considered to have occurred 
to the extent that enforcement would be expedient.  
 
No further action will therefore be taken. 

 
An update on enforcement matters had been provided: 
 
Enforcement 
Reference No.: 

Update Issue Date  

21/00158/GENWRK An enforcement notice had been 
issued requiring the removal of 
unauthor
[...]
report; and 

b) Receipt of a document produced by a suitably qualified ecologist demonstrating no net 
loss of biodiversity and the Council’s Ecology & Biodiversity Officer confirming they have 
no objections to the proposal as set out in the report, by 25 October 2022 or unless 
otherwise agreed by an extension of time, and imposition any additional condition(s) 
considered necessary in that respect; 

 
the Head Economy, Planning and Strategic Housing in consultation with the Chairman be 
authorised to GRANT planning permission subject to the following conditions and 
informatives:- 
 
In the event that no satisfactory s106 Agreement and/or biodiversity submissions  are received 
by 25 October 2022 and no extension of time has been agreed, the Head of Economy, 
Planning and Strategic Housing be authorised to Refuse planning permission on the grounds 
that the proposal does not provide a financial contribution to mitigate the effect of the 
development on the Thames Basin Heaths Special Protection Area in accordance with The 
Rushmoor Thames Basin Heaths Special Protection Area Interim Avoidance and Mitigation 
Strategy and adopted Rushmoor Local Plan Policy NE1; does not make appropriate provision 
for Public Open Space in accordance with the requirements of adopted Rushmoor Local Plan 

Page 28



 

 
 

Policy DE6 and/or results in a net loss of biodiversity in accordance with the requirements of 
the National Planning Policy Framework (amended July 2021) and Local Plan Policy NE4. 
 
1 The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of one year 

from the date of this permission.  
  

Reason - As required by Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 as 
amended by Section 51 of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004, to reflect 
the objectives of the Council's Thames Basin Heaths Special Protection Area 
Avoidance and Mitigation Strategy as amended August 2019 and to accord with the 
resolution of Rushmoor's Cabinet on
[...]
this report.  However, in the 
event of an appeal, further resources will be put towards defending the Council’s 
decision.  Rarely, and in certain circumstances, decisions on planning enforcement 
cases result in the Council facing an application for costs arising from a planning 
appeal.  Officers will aim to alert Members where this may be likely and provide 
appropriate advice in such circumstances. 

6. Recommendation 

That the report be NOTED  

 
 

Tim Mills 
Head of Economy, Planning and Strategic Housing  
 
BACKGROUND PAPERS 
Rushmoor Local Plan (2019) 
Rushmoor Local Enforcement Plan (2016) 
National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) 
 
 
 

  

Page 56



Item1 
 
Delegated decisions by the Corporate Planning Manager to take no further action in 
respect of alleged breaches of planning control. 
 
The following decisions are reported for INFORMATION purposes only. They relate to 
enforcement cases that are in breach of planning but no application has been 
forthcoming and where a decision to take no further action has been taken in 
accordance with the Council’s Scheme of Delegation. 
 

 
Address 15 Bruneval Drive Wellesley Aldershot 
 
Ward Wellington 
 
Decision No further action 
 
Decision Date 14th September  2022 
 
Reasons A one metre high black picket fence has been erected to the front 

of the property which previously had an open plan front garden. 
 

     The fence requires planning permission due to permitted 
development rights being removed by an Article 4 Direction 
which was placed on the Wellesley development on the 31st of 
January 2021 in relation to ‘the erection, construction, 
maintenance, improvement or alteration of a gate, fence, wall or 
other means of enclosure which would be within the curtilage of 
a dwelling house and would front a relevant location’. 

 
The owner has been made aware that the fence requires 
planning permission, but an application has not been 
forthcoming.   
 

Alternatives An enforcement notice could be issued but as the development 
is considered acceptable and permission would have been 
granted had an application been submitted, it is not considered 
expedient for the council to take further action. 

 
Case Officer Tara Hasty 
 
Associated Documents Enforcement Reference 22/00049/BOUND 
 
 

  

Page 57



 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 58



 
 
 
Address 15 Gillian Avenue, Aldershot 
 
Ward Aldershot Park 
 
Decision  No further action 
 
Decision Date 14th September  2022 
 
Reasons A complaint was received regarding an outbuilding that had been 

erected at the above address which allegedly is over 2.5 metres 
in height within two metres of a boundary. The complaint was in 
respect of the height, length and visual impact of the outbuilding. 
 
Upon investigation, the outbuilding has been erected on a 
concrete base and the combined height measures 2.7 metres 
from natural ground level to the roof and is located within 2 
metres of a boundary.  The outbuilding does therefore require 
planning permission. 

 
A site visit was carried out to view the outbuilding from the 
neighbouring garden. Due to the difference in ground level and 
the proximity to the shared boundary, it is visible from 
neighbouring property. However, if the height were to be lowered 
to 2.5 metres and thereby fall within permitted development 
tolerances, the visual impact due to location and the low shared 
boundary wall would be no less harmful. 
 
The owner has been made aware that planning permission is 
required but an application has not been forthcoming. 
 

Alternate An enforcement notice could be issued, but as the development 
is considered acceptable and the grant of planning permission 
would be likely if an application were submitted, it is not 
considered expedient for the Council to take further action. 

 
Case Officer Tara Hasty 
 
Associated Documents Enforcement Reference 22/00092/GENWRK 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 Page 59



 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 Page 60



Address  Unit 1 Blackwater Park, Aldershot 
 
Ward  North Town 
 
Decision  No further action 
 
Decision Date  14th September  2022 
 
Reasons The premises was formerly an industrial building occupied by 

Linde Cryogenics but following the grant of planning permission 
21/00817/FULPP  in January 2022, works were commenced  on 
the  conversion of the building and yard to a builder’s merchants 
involving storage, distribution, trade counter, offices and 
ancillary retail. The approved plans showed that the existing 
concrete surface of the yard would be replaced with a new 
concrete surface, but the block paved car park at the front of the 
building would be retained, with the exception of a new 
pedestrian access path to Holder Road. 

 
In April, a complaint was received that a section of block paving 
had been replaced with concrete, which was not permitted 
development as it made no provision for surface water drainage 
and was not shown on the approved plans. 

 
Upon investigation, it was noted that the section of block paving 
between the position of the yard gates and the vehicular access 
point to and from Holder Road had been replaced with concrete 
to match the yard, The area is approximately 32m in length and 
10m at its widest point. This work is considered to be materially 
different from what is shown on the approved plans. Moreover, 
while new and replacement hardstandings can be provided 
without the need for planning permission under Part 7 of the 
Town & Country Planning (General Permitted Development) 
(England) Order 2015 (as amended), this is subject to a 
condition that, except where there is a risk of ground water 
contamination, permeable or porous materials are used. A 
representative of the Environment Agency has confirmed that 
the use of permeable materials would not result in a risk of 
ground water contamination in this location and the
[...]
o allow water to drain through and, indeed, the surfaces slope 
towards central gulleys and drains, which would be unnecessary 
had a permeable paving system been installed. Accordingly, the 
provision of the concrete surface has not increased the area of 
impermeable surfaces within the site or disrupted the existing 
provisions for surface water drainage, which would prevent any 
discharge onto the highway. Consequently, had a planning 
application been submitted, it is considered that it would have 
been judged acceptable when assessed against Policy NE8 of 
the Rushmoor Local Plan. 

 
Alternatee An enforcement notice could be issued but as the development 

is considered acceptable and permission would have been 
granted had an application been submitted, it is not considered 
expedient for the council to take further action. 

 
Case Officer  Chris Jones 
 
Associated Documents Enforcement Reference 22/00040/GENWRK 
 
 

Page 62



 
 
 
 
 
Item 2 
 
Updates on enforcement matters. 
 

A. It has been determined by the Corporate Planning Manager under the scheme of 
delegation that Enforcement and Breach of Condition Notices requiring compliance 
with a number of conditions of planning permission 18/00481/FULPP be issued in 
respect of the Old Warehouse, Star Yard to the rear of 182-192 Victoria Road, 
Aldershot. Of particular note, the breach of conditions relate to failure to provide on-
site parking as approved by the planning permission.  Instructions have been issued 
to the Corporate Manager, Legal to draft and serve the notices in this respect. 

 
Enforcement Reference 21/00194/CONDS 

 
 
 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 63



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	3 Planning Applications
	Sections A and B - Items to be considered at future meetings and petitions received
	Section C - Item 6 - Land between Nos. 242 & 244 Farnborough Road, Farnbough - 22/00402/FULPP
	Section D - Planning applications determined under the Council's Scheme o

Minutes of the meeting


-17- 

DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 
COMMITTEE 

 
Meeting held on Wednesday, 14th September, 2022 at the Concorde Room, Council 
Offices, Farnborough at 7.00 pm. 
 
Voting Members 
 

Cllr Calum Stewart (Chairman) 
Cllr L. Jeffers (Vice-Chairman) 

 
Cllr Mrs. D.B. Bedford 

Cllr C.P. Grattan 
Cllr Michael Hope 

Cllr Peace Essien Igodifo 
Cllr S.J. Masterson 
Cllr T.W. Mitchell 
Cllr Sophie Porter 

 
Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Cllr Jib Belbase and Cllr 
P.I.C. Crerar. 
 
Cllr A.H. Gani attended the meeting as a Standing Deputy.  
 
Non-Voting Member 
 
Cllr A.R. Newell (Planning and Economy Portfolio Holder) (ex officio) 
 
 

23. HER LATE MAJESTY QUEEN ELIZABETH II 
 

As a mark of respect for Her late Majesty Queen Elizabeth II, the meeting started 
with a minute’s silence. 
 

24. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

There were no declarations of interest for this meeting. 
 

25. MINUTES 
 

The Minutes of the Meeting held on 17th August, 2022 were approved and signed as 
a correct record of the proceedings. 
 

26. REPRESENTATIONS BY THE PUBLIC 
 

In accordance with the guidelines for public participation at meetings, the following 
representations were made to the Committee and were duly considered before a 
decision was reached: 



-18- 

 
Application No. Address Representation In support of or against 

the application 
22/00402/FULPP 
 

Land between 
Nos. 242 and 
244 Farnborough 
Road, 
Farnborough  
 

Ms Harinder 
Pawar (presented 
by Mr Perminder 
Singh Bains 
(brother)) 

Against   

 
27. PLANNING APPLICATIONS 

 
RESOLVED: That 
 
(i) the applications dealt with by the Head of Economy, Planning and Strategic 

Housing, where necessary in consultation with the Chairman, in accordance 
with the Council’s Scheme of Delegation, more particularly specified in 
Section “D” of the Head of Economy, Planning and Strategic Housing’s 
Report No. EPSH2234, be noted 

 
(ii) the following applications be determined by the Head of Economy, Planning 

and Strategic Housing, in consultation with the Chairman: 
 
* 22/00402/FULPP Land between 242 and 244 Farnborough Road, 

Farnborough 
 

 
 (iii)  the current position with regard to the following applications be noted 

pending consideration at a future meeting: 
 
**  20/00400/FULPP Land at former Lafarge Site, Hollybush Lane, 

Aldershot 
  

21/00271/FULPP 
 
Block 3, Queensmead, Farnborough 

**  
22/00193/OUTPP 

 
Proposed Farnborough Civic Quarter Development 
Site, Meudon Avenue, Farnborough 

 
** 

 
22/00068/REM 

 
Land at Blandford House and Malta Barracks 
Development Site, Shoe Lane, Aldershot 

 
 
** 

 
 
22/00138/REMPP 

 
Land at Blandford House and Malta Barracks 
Development Site, Shoe Lane, Aldershot 

 
** 

 
22/00277/REMPP 

 
Land at Blandford House and Malta Barracks 
Development Site, Shoe Lane, Aldershot 

 
** 

 
22/00340/REMPP 

 
Land at Blandford House and Malta Barracks 
Development Site, Shoe Lane, Aldershot 

   



-19- 

22/00480/FULPP Nos. 209-211 Lynchford Road, Farnborough 
 

* The Head of Economy, Planning and Strategic Housing’s Report No. 
EPSH2234 in respect of these applications was amended at the meeting. 

** It was agreed that site visits would be arranged to these sites 
 
 

28. PLANNING APPLICATION NO. 22/00402/FULPP - LAND BETWEEN 242 AND 
244 FARNBOROUGH ROAD, FARNBOROUGH 

 
The Committee considered the Head of Economy, Planning and Strategic Housing’s 
Report No. EPSH2234 (as amended at the meeting) regarding the land between 
Nos. 242 and 244 Farnborough Road, Farnborough. 
 
RESOLVED: That 
 
Subject to the completion of a satisfactory Section 106 Planning Agreement by 25th 
October 2022 or such other date as agreed by an extension of time to secure: 
 

(i) The required SPA SAMM and Public Open Space financial 
contributions; and 

(ii) Receipt of a document produced by a suitably qualified ecologist 
demonstrating no net loss of biodiversity and the Council’s Ecology and 
Biodiversity Officer confirming they have no objections to the proposal 
as set out in the report, 

 
the Head of Economy, Planning and Strategic Housing in consultation with the 
Chairman be authorised to Grant planning permission subject to the following 
conditions and informatives as set out in Report No. EPSH2234 (as amended at the 
meeting). 
 
In the event that no satisfactory Section 106 Agreement and/or biodiversity 
submissions are received by 25 October 2022 and no extension of time has been 
agreed, the Head of Economy, Planning and Strategic Housing be authorised to 
refuse planning permission on the grounds that the proposal does not provide a 
financial contribution to mitigate the effect of the development on the Thames Basin 
Heaths Special Protection Area in accordance with The Rushmoor Thames Basin 
Heaths Special Protection Area Interim Avoidance and Mitigation Strategy and 
adopted Rushmoor Local Plan Policy NE1; does not make appropriate provision for 
Public Open Space in accordance with the requirements of adopted Rushmoor Local 
Plan Policy DE6 and/or results in a net loss of biodiversity in accordance with the 
requirements of the National Planning Policy Framework (amended July 2021) and 
Local Plan Policy NE4. 
 

29. ENFORCEMENT AND POSSIBLE UNAUTHORISED DEVELOPMENT 
 

Enforcement 
Reference No. 

 
Description of Breach 

   
22/00049/BOUND  A one meter high black picket fence had been erected at 



-20- 

the front of No.15 Bruneval Drive, Wellesley, Aldershot, a 
previously open plan front garden. 
 
The fence required planning permission due to permitted 
development rights being removed by an Article 4 
Direction, which had been placed on the Wellesley 
development on 31st January 2021.  
 
The owner had been made aware  that the fence required 
planning permission, but no application had been 
forthcoming.  
 
An enforcement notice could be issued but as the 
development was considered acceptable and permission 
would have been granted, no further action will therefore 
be taken. 

   
22/00092/GENWRK  A complaint had been received regarding an outbuilding 

that had been erected at No. 15 Gillian Avenue, Aldershot, 
which was allegedly over 2.5 metres in height within two 
metres of a boundary. A site visit had been undertaken 
and the height of the outbuilding had been measured as 
2.7 metres high and would require planning permission. 
 
The owner had been made aware that the outbuilding 
required planning permission, but no application had been 
forthcoming.  
 
An enforcement notice could be issued, but as the 
development had been considered acceptable, following 
the site visit, planning permission would be granted should 
an application be forthcoming, therefore it was considered 
expedient for the Council to take no further action. 
 

   
22/00040/GENWRK  In April, a complaint had been received regarding the 

replacement of block paving with concrete at Unit 1 
Blackwater Park, Aldershot.  
 
Upon investigation it was noted that a section of the block 
paving between the position of the yard and the vehicular 
access point to and from Holder Road had been replaced 
with impermeable concrete to match the yard. The area 
was approximately 32 metres in length and 10 metres at 
its widest point. As impermeable concrete had been used 
which could lead to a risk of ground water contamination 
and it was considered that planning permission would be 
required. 
 
Following contact with the site owner’s planning agent, it 



-21- 

was noted that the block paving had been damaged during 
construction works and the tenants had decided to replace 
it. The agent had indicated that the tenant’s planning 
consultant would arrange for a planning application to be 
submitted to regularise matters, but an application had not 
been forthcoming. 
 
Taking account of the surface water drainage during a site 
visit, it was consequently considered that had a planning 
application been submitted it would have been accepted 
when assessed against Policy NE8 of the Rushmoor Plan, 
therefore it was considered expedient for the Council to 
take no further action.  

 
An update on enforcement matters had been provided: 
 
Enforcement 
Reference No.: 

Update Issue Date  

21/00194/CONDS Enforcement and Breach of 
Condition Notices requiring 
compliance with a number of 
conditions of planning permission 
18/00481/FULPP be issued in 
respect of the Old Warehouse, Star 
Yard to the rear of Nos. 182-192 
Victoria Road, Aldershot. 
 
Instructions had been issued to the 
Corporate Manager – Legal, to draft 
and serve the notices in this respect.  

TBA 

 
30. ESSO PIPELINE PROJECT - UPDATE 

 
The Head of Economy, Planning and Strategic Housing gave a verbal update to the 
Committee on the position regarding the agreement of all outstanding legal 
agreements including the Environmental Improvement Plan pursuant to the 
Development Consent Order for the renewal and partial realignment of the 
Southampton to London Esso fuel pipeline which crossed the Borough of Rushmoor.   
 
The Committee noted that whilst drilling within the Queen Elizabeth Park, 
Farnborough, the drill had encountered previously unidentified utilities that had 
resulted in the drill bit being broken. The land now needed to be back filled and an 
investigation undertaken to determine how the works would continue going forward. 
It was estimated that delays in the region of 6-9 months could be incurred. It was 
proposed that the car park would be re-opened during the investigation period. 
 
It was also noted that ESSO works at Southwood Country Park would be completed 
by the end of October, 2022 and it was also expected that the related works in Cove 
Road, Farnborough would finish on schedule. 
 



-22- 

In response to a query regarding the £5k contribution from Esso for the resurfacing 
of the small car park at Queen Elizabeth Park,  it was noted that the funds had been 
received and the work was hoped to be carried out in January 2023. 
 
RESOLVED: that the Head of Economy, Planning and Strategic Housing would 
provide a formal update at the next meeting of the Committee. 
 
The meeting closed at 8.09 pm. 
 
 
  

CLLR CALUM STEWART (CHAIRMAN) 
 
 
 
 

------------


